

10.09.2025

Present: Sh. Sonia & Sh. Sanjeev, Ld. counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.  
Sh. Vipin Kumar Gupta, Ld. counsel for D-1 with D-1.  
D-2 to D-4 in person.

D-2 to D-4 submit that they are supporting the case of plaintiff and want that the property in question be partitioned as prayed for by the plaintiff. They further submit that they do not want to file any written statement in the matter. They have been made aware of the fact that each one of them is entitled to free legal aid from DLSA, North East. Despite the same, they claim that neither they want any legal aid nor they wish file any written statement. Signatures of D-2 to D-4 are taken on the order-sheet in this regard.

D-1 was served through ordinary modes on 07.07.2025 and despite expiry of statutory time, no written statement filed by D-1 till date.

Considering the submissions made by D-2 to D-4 and considering the fact that D-1 has not filed his written statement despite expiry of statutory time, the right of each of the defendants to file written statement stands closed.

List for plaintiff's evidence on 04.12.2025.

AASHISH GUPTA  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
10.09.2025